Share based adjustments 0 0.0
Other adjustments 0 0.0
Time value 23 1.2
DCF Value 370-452 19.6-23.9

Source: Nordea estimates

DCF ASSUMPTIONS

Averages and assumptions 2022-27 2028-32 2033-37 2038-42 2043-47 2048-52 Sust.
Sales growth, CAGR 4.1% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5%
EBIT-margin, excluding associates 9.6% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 13.0% 1.9%
Capex/depreciation, x 0.2 0.2 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Capex/sales 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8% 0.8%
NWC/sales 25% 25% 25% 25% 25% 25%
FCFF, CAGR 33.2% 5.2% 2.5% 2.5% 2.5% -42.6% 2.5%

Source: Nordea estimates

DCF valuation sensitivity
To test the robustness of our base-case scenario, we perform a sensitivity analysis by
varying our EBIT margin, sales growth and WACC assumptions. The DCF-derived fair
value is especially sensitive to WACC assumptions, implying that changes in the
company’s risk profile could significantly impact the fair value in either direction.

When we use sensitivities of ±0.5 pp for WACC, ±0.5 pp for sales growth and ±0.5 pp
for the EBIT margin, our DCF model yields a value range of EUR 19.3-24.8 per share.

Marketing material commissioned by Relais Group Oyj 7

Relais Group Oyj4 August 2022

SENSITIVITY OF OUR DCF MODEL (EUR/SHARE)

5.5% 6.0% 6.5% 7.0% 7.5%
+1.0pp 30.1 26.1 24.0 22.1 20.5

EBIT margin +0.5pp 27.1 24.8 22.9 21.2 19.6
change 25.5 23.5 21.8 20.2 18.8

-0.5pp 23.9 22.2 20.7 19.3 18.0
-1.0pp 22.3 20.9 19.6 18.3 17.2

5.5% 6.0% 6.5% 7.0% 7.5%
+1.0pp 27.1 24.8 22.9 21.2 19.7

Sales growth +0.5pp 26.2 24.2 22.3 20.7 19.3
change 25.5 23.5 21.8 20.2 18.8

-0.5pp 24.8 22.9 21.2 19.7 18.4
-1.0pp 24.1 22.3 20.7 19.3 18.0

-1.0pp -0.5pp +0.5pp +1.0pp
+1.0pp 22.6 23.2 24.0 24.7 25.5

EBIT margin +0.5pp 21.6 22.2 22.9 23.5 24.2
change 20.7 21.2 21.8 22.3 22.9

-0.5pp 19.8 20.2 20.7 21.1 21.7
-1.0pp 18.8 19.2 19.6 20.0 20.4

WACC

WACC

Sales growth change

Source: Nordea estimates

Valuation conclusion
Assuming that Relais can deliver revenue growth and an operating profit margin in line
with our expectations, we estimate a fair value range of EUR 17.8-21.8 (19.9-24.3) per
share based on our different valuation approaches. This range is represented by the red
lines in the chart below.

VALUATION RANGE (EUR/SHARE)

17.8

16.1

17.8

19.6

21.8

19.7

21.7

23.9

15.0 17.0 19.0 21.0 23.0 25.0

Nordea fair value

2023E
EV/EBITDA

2023E P/E (adj.)

DCF

Source: Nordea estimates

Marketing material commissioned by Relais Group Oyj 8